## 507412662 07/29/2022 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7459590

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		SECURITY INTEREST	SECURITY INTEREST		
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
		Name	Execution Date		
EMBER LIFESCIENCE	S, INC.		06/24/2022		
			· · · · · ·		
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ATA				
Name:	GLENN P	(REVLIN, AS AGENT			
Street Address:	1185 PA	RK AVENUE, 12D			
City:	NEW YO	RK			
State/Country:	NEW YO	RK			
Postal Code: 10128					
PROPERTY NUMBERS	S Total: 3		_		
Property Type		Number			
Application Number:	16	565030			
Application Number:	16	6736558			
Application Number:	17	7301932			
	ΔΤΑ				
Fax Number:	pe sent to t	he e-mail address first; if that is ur	nsuccessful, it will be sent		
	provided;	if that is unsuccessful, it will be se			
Email:		lakely@gcalaw.com			
Correspondent Name:		AURA BLAKELY			
Address Line 1:		570 W. EL CAMINO REAL, SUITE 40			
Address Line 4:	IVI	OUNTAIN VIEW, CALIFORNIA 9404	10		
		LAURA BLAKELY			
		/Laura Blakely/			
DATE SIGNED:		07/29/2022			
Total Attachments: 4					
		anignment for Convity Detents) to b	he filed at LISPTO (002)#page1 ti		
source=Ember LifeSciend	,		. ,		
source=Ember LifeSciencesource=Ember LifeScience	ces Inc (A	ssignment for Security - Patents) to t	be filed at USPTO (002)#page2.ti		
source=Ember LifeSciend source=Ember LifeSciend source=Ember LifeSciend	ces Inc (A ces Inc (A		be filed at USPTO (002)#page2.ti be filed at USPTO (002)#page3.ti		

# **ASSIGNMENT FOR SECURITY - PATENTS**

utility patents listed on the attached Schedule A, which patents are issued or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Patents"); WHEREAS, Ember LifeSciences, Inc. (the "Assignor") holds all right, title and interest in the letter patents, design patents and

on Schedule A thereto, collectively as the Lenders (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns, if any, the "Assignee") restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise changed from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), in favor of the parties set forth WHEREAS, the Assignor has entered into a Guaranty and Security Agreement, dated as of June 24, 2022 (as amended

payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement); infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof (the "Collateral"), to secure the registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of the Assignor in, to and under the Patents and the applications and WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Assignor has assigned to the Assignee and granted to the Assignee a

reference as if fully set forth herein Obligations. The Assignor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Assignee with respect to the the Assignee a continuing security interest in the Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Secured Assignor does hereby pledge, convey, sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the Assignee and grants to the Assignee for the benefit of Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the

(Signature page follows)

PATENT REEL: 060672 FRAME: 0811

### **APPOINTMENT OF AGENT**

The undersigned hereby (i) acknowledge that they are all the members of the Krevlin Group (as defined in the Credit Agreement (as defined in that certain Guaranty and Security Agreement, dated on or about the date hereof, between Ember LifeSciences, Inc., the Guarantors (as defined therein) and the Lenders (as defined therein) (the "Security Agreement")) and (ii) in accordance with Section 5(d) of the Security Agreement, appoint Glenn Krevlin to act as administrative and collateral agent of all Lenders to execute and deliver on their behalf such instruments, documents, statements and amendments thereto as may be necessary or appropriate to perfect or continue the perfection of the security interest granted in Security Agreement.

In witness whereof, the undersigned has caused this Appointment to be executed and delivered as of June 22, 2022 and effective as of the date of the Security Agreement.

# Glenn J. Krevlin Irrevocable Trust FBO Adam W. Krevlin

By:

DocuSigned by:

Glenn J. Krevlin Irrevocable Trust FBO Sam A. Krevlin

By:

DocuSigned by: DC8FB7001BED4B4

Name: Daniel Stern Title: Trustee

Glenn J. Krevlin, Trustee of the Glenn J. Krevlin 2007 Revocable Trust Dated July 25, 2007

~DocuSigned by: Genn kreulin --- DB9C01990F05443..

By:

Name: Glenn J. Krevlin Title: Trustee

### Hillary B. Krevlin 2020 Irrevocable Trust

---DocuSigned by: Adam Vogel

By:

Name: Adam Vogel Title: Trust Officer

> PATENT REEL: 060672 FRAME: 0812

Name: Daniel Stern Title: Trustee

Title of Invention:	Country:	Status:	Application No.	Filing Date:	Patent No:	Date Issued:	PubNumber:	PubDate:
PORTABLE COOLER WITH ACTIVE TEMPERATURE CONTROL	SU	Issued	16/565030	9/9/2019	10852047	12/1/2020	2019/0390890 A1	12/26/2019
PORTABLE COOLER WITH ACTIVE TEMPERATURE CONTROL	S	Issued	16/736558	1/7/2020	10989466	4/27/2021	2020/0224964 A1	7/16/2020
PORTABLE COOLER WITH ACTIVE TEMPERATURE CONTROL	S	Pending	17/301932	4/19/2021			2021/0239394	8/5/2021
PORTABLE COOLER WITH ACTIVE TEMPERATURE CONTROL	WO	Pending	PCT/US2021/023498	3/22/2021			WO 2021/202147	10/7/2021